net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 1997 was approximately $1.5
million or $0.08 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per
share represents the amount of the Company's total tangible assets less total

liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding after
giving effect to the PAC Acquisition, the Stockholder Investment, the
establishment of the deferred tax assets in connection with the
Recapitalization and the payments of the LLC Distribution. After giving effect
to the sale by the Company of the 3,500,000 shares of Common Stock offered
hereby at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per share and the
application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, the pro forma net
tangible book value of the Company at December 31, 1997 would have been
approximately $46.2 million, or $1.95 per share of Common Stock. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.03 per share
to existing stockholders and an immediate decrease in net tangible book value
of $13.05 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this
unaudited per share dilution to new investors:

   Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $15.00
   Net book value per share as of December 31, 1997..... $ 0.42
   Decrease per share attributable to pro forma adjustments...  (0.50)
   ------
   Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share as of
   December 31, 1997.....  (0.08)
   Increase in net book value per share attributable to new
   investors.....   2.03
   ------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December
   31, 1997 after the Offering.....   1.95
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $13.05
   ======

  The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 1997, on a pro forma
basis, after giving effect to the number of shares issued in the PAC
Acquisition and the Stockholder Investment, the number of shares of Common
Stock previously issued by the Company, the total consideration reflected in
the accounts of the Company and the average price per share to the existing
stockholders and new investors, assuming the sale by the Company of 3,500,000
shares of Common Stock at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Statement of Income are derived
from the historical financial statements of the Company and PAC and the
assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes. In the
opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly such
unaudited pro forma balance sheet and statement of income have been made. The
pro forma information does not give effect to the proceeds to the Company of
the Offering or the charge to income of $1,602,000 for the acquired research
and development as a result of the PAC Acquisition.

   F-29

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   MANHATTAN   PRO FORMA
   ASSOCIATES, INC.   PAC   PRO FORMA   DECEMBER 31,
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS   1997
   ---------------- ---------- -----------   ------------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $ 3,194   $467   $(2,200)(a)   $   --
   1,000 (b)
   (700)(b)
   (8,704)(d)
   6,943 (d)
 Accounts receivable,
  net of a $992
  allowance for doubtful
  accounts, pro forma...   9,242   337   9,579
 Deferred income taxes..   --   16   411 (c)   427
 Other current assets...   384   --   384
   -------   ----   -------
  Total current assets..   12,820   820   10,390
   -------   ----   -------
Property and equipment:
 Property and equipment.   2,605   125   (94)   2,636
  Less accumulated
   depreciation.....   (662)   (94)   94   (662)
   -------   ----   -------
 Property and equipment,
  net.....   1,943   31   1,974
   -------   ----   -------
Intangible assets, net
 of accumulated
 amortization of $266,
 pro forma.....   133   --   765 (a)   1,398
   500 (a)
Other assets.....   110   2   112
   -------   ----   -------
 Total assets.....   $15,006   $853   $13,874
   =======   ====   =======
Current liabilities:
 Cash overdraft.....   $   --   --   $ 6,943 (d)   $ 6,943

 Accounts payable.....   2,479   --   66 (a)   2,545
 Accrued compensation
  and benefits.....   753   --   753
 Accrued liabilities....   455   198   653
 Notes payable to
  stockholders.....   1,019   1,019
 Deferred revenue.....   1,846   184   2,030
   -------   ----   -------
  Total current
   liabilities.....   6,552   382   13,943
   -------   ----   -------
Deferred income taxes...   --   6   45 (c)   51
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock, no
  shares issued or
  outstanding, pro
  forma.....   --   --   --
 Common stock,
  20,206,674 shares
  issued and
  outstanding, pro
  forma.....   200   1   1 (a)   202
   (1)(a)
   1 (b)
 Additional paid-in-
  capital.....   1,459   --   999 (b)   3,524
   1,066 (a)
 Retained earnings
  (deficit).....   7,458   464   365 (c)   (3,183)
   (1,602)(a)
   (8,704)(d)
   (700)(b)
 Deferred compensation..   (633)   --   (464)(a)   (663)
   -------   ----   -------
  Total stockholders'
   equity (deficit).....   8,454   465   (120)
   -------   ----   -------
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.   $15,006   $853   $13,874
   =======   ====   =======

   See accompanying Notes.

   F-30

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   MANHATTAN
   ASSOCIATES, INC.   PAC   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA
   ---------------- ---------- ----------- ---------

Revenue:
 Software Licence.....   $ 7,160   $ 738   $ 7,898
 Services.....   14,411   600   15,011
 Hardware.....   10,886   0   10,886
   -------   -----   -------
   Total revenue.....   32,457   1,338   33,795
Cost of revenue:
 Software Licence.....   461   0   250 (e)   711
 Services.....   6,147   254   6,401

 Hardware.....   8,001   0   8,001
   -------   -----   -------
   Total cost of revenue....   14,609   254   15,113
   -------   -----   -------
Gross margin.....   17,848   1,084   18,682
Operating expenses:
 Research and development....   3,025   364   3,389
 Sales and marketing.....   3,570   323   3,893
 General and administrative..   2,975   144   109 (e)   3,228
   -------   -----   -------
   Total operating expenses.   9,570   831   10,510
   -------   -----   -------
Income from operations.....   8,278   253   8,172
Other income, net.....   56   25   81
   -------   -----   -------
Income before provision for
 income taxes.....   8,334   278   8,253
Provision for income taxes...   --   89   (89)(f)   --